• So far vaccine distribution has not impacted business; 95% say no effect
• Current confusion regarding how to approach vaccination requirement
• Widespread concern around long term effects on employee policy

How is your company dealing with vaccinations?

30

Confidential - Not for Distribution

2021 Forecast

31

Rental Penetration Index

40.3% 39.7%

41.8%

45.4%

48.1%

42.3%

45.0%

50.0%
50.7%

52.9%
53.9%

52.9% 52.8% 53.0%

55.9%
56.7%

54.5%

35%

40%

45%

50%

55%

60%

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
40.3% 39.7% 41.8% 45.4% 48.1% 42.3% 45.0% 50.0% 50.7% 52.9% 53.9% 52.9% 52.8% 53.0% 55.9% 56.7% 54.5%

Rental Penetration

Rental penetration indicates the share of the total construction
fleet that is held by rental companies as measured by original
acquisition cost.

Rental penetration saw a 220-basis point decline in equipment
rental penetration for 2020.

32

2,
76
7

3,
43
2

4,
76
1

5,
06
8

5,
54
5

6,
01
2

6,
58
0

7,
06
5

7,
86
1

8,
71
9

9,
18
0

9,
21
9

7,
63
2

7,
50
2

7,
95
4

8,
81
8

9,
48
9

10
,1
95

10
,9
26

11
,4
50

11
,8
51

12
,5
88

13
,4
33

12
,8
24

13
,3
63

13
,9
51

14
,5
14

14
,9
23

13
,0
01

14
,1
01 16
,2
02

17
,2
01

17
,7
02

17
,1
02

17
,8
04 19
,4
04 21
,2
82 23
,7
66 25
,4
45

24
,9
75

20
,3
67

21
,0
84 22
,7
98 25
,1
45 27
,2
87 29
,4
22 31
,6
51

32
,9
49

34
,2
99 37

,0
45 38
,9
71

34
,7
77

34
,3
25

38
,4
68 40
,3
91

41
,5
44

15,768
17,534

20,963
22,269

23,246 23,114
24,383

26,470

29,142

32,484

34,624 34,194

28,000 28,586

30,753

33,963

36,776

39,617

42,577
44,399

46,151

49,633

52,404

47,601 47,688

52,419

54,905
56,467

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

0.00

10000.00

20000.00

30000.00

40000.00

50000.00

60000.00

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

US Equipment Rental Revenue in Millions of Dollars
Revenue, General Tool Revenue, Construction and Industrial Equipment Total Percentage of Total Change

34

750.18

930.46

1,169.67

1,398.371,413.44
1,506.09

1,604.99
1,738.25

1,886.78

2,099.03
2,275.11

2,367.10

2,171.92
2,326.62

2,404.82
2,497.50

2,574.98
2,681.27

2,780.34
2,897.11

3,128.88

3,399.86

3,622.39

1,861.91

2,545.23

3,499.69

3,801.47

4,048.17

-60.00%

-50.00%

-40.00%

-30.00%

-20.00%

-10.00%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

0.00

500.00

1,000.00

1,500.00

2,000.00

2,500.00

3,000.00

3,500.00